
STOREY COUNTY
Franchise Reduction Rate Sheet

Effective 12/1/2024

Residential Services

Service Description Current Rate

Standard Service Levels
96 Gallon (Basic Service) $27.75
64 Gallon (Basic Service) $27.75
32 Gallon Service $25.51

Senior Service
Senior 32 Gallon $21.39
Senior 64 Gallon $21.39

Low Income Senior Service
Low Income Senior 32 Gallon $14.69
Low Income Senior 64 Gallon $14.69

Additional Carts
Each Additional 64 Gallon Cart $10.05
Each Additional 96 Gallon Cart $10.05

Bear Container Services
Bear Shed Service (In addition to base service) $14.30
Bear Cart Service (Customer owned) $0.00
Bear Cart Service (Contractor provided cart in addition to base service) $8.87

Side Yard Service
Special Side Yard Service for Disabled $0.00
Special Yard Service $14.30

Temporary Clean-Up Bin - Residential
4YD Bin - deliver, pickup and one dump $144.68
4YD Bin - each additional dump $58.48
6YD Bin - deliver, pickup and one dump $167.65
6YD Bin - each additional dump $87.72
Daily rental after 7 days with no dump $0.00

Bulky Item Collection
Per collection event (trip) $63.25



On Call E-Waste U-Waste $63.25
Per item $22.00

Residential Ancillary Services
Hard to service - less than 40 feet from roadway $19.82
Hard to service - 40 to 80 feet from roadway $34.45
Hard to service - greater than 80 feet from roadway $46.51
Bear cart replacement fee as a result of customer damage $322.91
Excess above service level per item (weight limit 15 lbs) $10.86
Cart switch out fee $68.45
Cart replacement (due to customer damage) $113.65
Activation $61.96
Reactivation
NSF Charge $45.75

Late Fee is 2.50% or $15 minimum, whichever is higher
2.50% or $15 

minimum

Commercial Services

Service Description Current Rate

Commercial Solid Waste Services
32 Gal Cart - 1x Week $10.79
32 Gal Cart - 2x Week $20.30
32 Gal Cart - 3x Week $33.73
32 Gal Cart - 4x Week $47.29
32 Gal Cart - 5x Week $60.76
32 Gal Cart - 6x Week $74.24

96 Gal Cart - 1x Week $40.16
96 Gal Cart - 2x Week $80.33
96 Gal Cart - 3x Week $120.49
96 Gal Cart - 4x Week $160.65
96 Gal Cart - 5x Week $200.81
96 Gal Cart - 6x Week $240.98

1 Cubic Yard Bin - 1x Week $129.08
1 Cubic Yard Bin - 2x Week $258.13
1 Cubic Yard Bin - 3x Week $387.18
1 Cubic Yard Bin - 4x Week $516.26
1 Cubic Yard Bin - 5x Week $645.32
1 Cubic Yard Bin - 6x Week $774.38

2 Cubic Yard Bin - 1x Week $179.24
2 Cubic Yard Bin - 2x Week $358.51
2 Cubic Yard Bin - 3x Week $537.74
2 Cubic Yard Bin - 4x Week $716.97



2 Cubic Yard Bin - 5x Week $896.22
2 Cubic Yard Bin - 6x Week $1,075.49

3 Cubic Yard Bin - 1x Week $212.48
3 Cubic Yard Bin - 2x Week $424.94
3 Cubic Yard Bin - 3x Week $637.41
3 Cubic Yard Bin - 4x Week $849.92
3 Cubic Yard Bin - 5x Week $1,062.39
3 Cubic Yard Bin - 6x Week $1,274.86

4 Cubic Yard Bin - 1x Week $247.54
4 Cubic Yard Bin - 2x Week $495.08
4 Cubic Yard Bin - 3x Week $742.62
4 Cubic Yard Bin - 4x Week $990.16
4 Cubic Yard Bin - 5x Week $1,237.70
4 Cubic Yard Bin - 6x Week $1,485.24

6 Cubic Yard Bin - 1x Week $366.55
6 Cubic Yard Bin - 2x Week $733.09
6 Cubic Yard Bin - 3x Week $1,099.64
6 Cubic Yard Bin - 4x Week $1,466.18
6 Cubic Yard Bin - 5x Week $1,832.73
6 Cubic Yard Bin - 6x Week $2,199.28

8 Cubic Yard Bin - 1x Week $476.03
8 Cubic Yard Bin - 2x Week $952.05
8 Cubic Yard Bin - 3x Week $1,428.08
8 Cubic Yard Bin - 4x Week $1,904.10
8 Cubic Yard Bin - 5x Week $2,380.13
8 Cubic Yard Bin - 6x Week $2,856.15

Commercial Recycle Services
4 cubic yard bin $229.60
6 cubic yard bin $380.67
8 cubic yard bin $444.86

Commercial Ancillary Services & Fees
Overloaded bins per incident, per yard $43.85
Overloaded carts per incident, per bag $17.54
Vertical compactor per Yard - 2 Yard $87.70
Vertical compactor per Yard - 2.5 Yard $109.63
Vertical compactor per Yard - 3 Yard $131.55
Vertical compactor per Yard - 4 Yard $175.40
Lock fee (one time charge for initial installation of lock) $146.17
Lock/enclosure fee (each service per bin) $2.35
Extra pickup per yard while at customer location $14.62
Recycling contamination per incident $111.08



Cart replacement fee (due to customer damage) $113.45
Container clean/exchange $175.40
Activation $61.96
Reactivation $61.96
NSF Charge $45.75

Late Fee 2.50% $15 minimum
2.50% with $15 

minimum

Roll-Off Services

Service Description Current Rate

Roll-Off Box Hauling Service
14 Yard Roll off box (all sizes). Includes delivery and removal. $279.77
20 yard Roll off box (all sizes). Includes delivery and removal. $279.77
Roll off boxes and compactors (all sizes). Includes delivery and removal. $279.77

Compactor Hauling Sercice
Roll off compactors (all sizes). Includes delivery and removal. $279.77

Customer Owned Roll Off Boxes and Compactors (all sizes). Includes 
Delivery and removal. $259.77

Roll-Off Disposal/Processing
Solid waste (transfer only - no processing) $41.37
Solid waste processing (MRF) $107.47
Commingled recyclables processing $107.47
C&D processing $41.37

Roll Off Other Services & Ancillary Fees
Temporary roll-off daily rental after 7 days with no dump $51.13
Container clean/exchange $184.63
Container relocation at customer request $153.86
Dig out fee (material gets stuck in container) $104.62
Activation $61.96
Reactivation $61.96
NSF Charge $45.75

Late Fee 2.50% $15 minimum
2.50% with $15 

minimum

Transfer Station - Virginia City Transfer Station

Service Description Current Rate

Minimum Charge $8.78
32-50 Gal Can $2.57
50-64 Gal Can $3.77
Passenger Tires $6.83



Truck Tires $10.50
Trash/Garbage $8.78
Demolition $19.76
Bulky $15.12
Freon Removal** $50.00
Recycling drop off of acceptable items* $0.00
* Clean cardboard, Plastics 1 & 2, paper, batteries, used motor oil and antifreeze. E-waste will be 
provided a vendor is available to service it
**Pass through pricing from service provider
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